

BILL NO. S-17-10-04

SPECIAL ORDINANCE NO. S-_____

AN ORDINANCE approving CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT - MAYSVILLE RD WIDENING PROJECT - RFP #12417 - (\$5,563,319.00) between BROOKS CONSTRUCTION and the City of Fort Wayne, Indiana, in connection with the Board of Public Works.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF FORT WAYNE, INDIANA:

SECTION 1. That the CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT - MAYSVILLE RD WIDENING PROJECT - RFP #12417 - by and between BROOKS CONSTRUCTION and the City of Fort Wayne, Indiana, in connection with the Board of Public Works, is hereby ratified, and affirmed and approved in all respects, respectfully for:

All labor, insurance, material, equipment, tools, power, transportation, miscellaneous equipment, etc., necessary for: Project will involve the widening of Maysville Rd from Stellhorn Rd to Meijer Dr. The project will include widening of the existing asphalt pavement to two lanes in each direction with a center turn lane and median. The project will also include both a 5 sidewalk on the east side and a 10 trail on the west side of the road. New curbs, ADA curb ramps, and drive approaches shall be included. New storm sewer along with green infrastructure will be added by installing turnouts into green space and by creating bioswales with subsurface drainage, trees and filtering vegetation. Project will also include new street lights. There will be additional pavement markings and the traffic signals shall be modernized as needed;

involving a total cost of FIVE MILLION FIVE HUNDRED SIXTY-THREE THOUSAND THREE HUNDRED NINETEEN AND 00/100 DOLLARS -

1 (\$5,563,319.00). A copy of said Contract is on file with the Office of the City
2 Clerk and made available for public inspection, according to law.

3
4 **SECTION 2.** That this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect
5 from and after its passage and any and all necessary approval by the Mayor.

6
7
8 _____
Council Member

9
10 APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY

11
12
13 _____
Carol Helton, City Attorney

72	PILE, STEEL H-PILE 10 X 42	240	LFT	\$208.00	\$48,000.00	\$190.00	\$24,000.00	\$100.00	\$24,000.00	\$70.00	\$18,000.00
73	CONCRETE, A. SUBSTRUCTURE	25.4	CYB	\$2,000.00	\$50,800.00	\$1,600.00	\$40,800.00	\$1,600.00	\$40,800.00	\$1,100.00	\$37,840.00
74	FIELD DRILLED HOLE IN CONCRETE	388	EACH	\$30.00	\$11,640.00	\$19.00	\$7,374.00	\$18.00	\$7,024.00	\$20.00	\$7,760.00
75	REINFORCING BARS, EPOXY COATED	24716	LBS	\$1.05	\$25,951.80	\$1.00	\$24,716.00	\$1.00	\$24,716.00	\$1.25	\$31,293.00
76	THREADED DIE ASSEMBLY, EPOXY COATED	84	EACH	\$7.50	\$630.00	\$3.00	\$2,040.00	\$38.00	\$3,200.00	\$50.15	\$4,212.60
77	CONCRETE, C. SUPERSTRUCTURE	27	CYB	\$1,600.00	\$43,200.00	\$580.00	\$19,540.00	\$580.00	\$19,540.00	\$1,400.00	\$39,200.00
78	CONCRETE BRIDGE RAILINGS TRANSITION, TPO	27	EACH	\$2,200.00	\$60,000.00	\$2,335.00	\$63,045.00	\$2,335.00	\$63,045.00	\$1,400.00	\$58,000.00
79	RAILINGS, CONCRETE, C	2.7	CYB	\$7,000.00	\$18,900.00	\$1,400.00	\$3,780.00	\$1,400.00	\$3,780.00	\$975.00	\$2,632.50
80	SURFACE SEAL	1	L5	\$7,500.00	\$7,500.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$4,344.20	\$4,344.20
81	BRIDGE STEEL TRUSS PRE-ENGINEERED, NORTH	1	L5	\$150,000.00	\$150,000.00	\$102,000.00	\$102,000.00	\$102,000.00	\$102,000.00	\$103,093.50	\$103,093.50
82	BRIDGE STEEL TRUSS PRE-ENGINEERED, SOUTH	1	L5	\$115,000.00	\$115,000.00	\$82,000.00	\$82,000.00	\$82,000.00	\$82,000.00	\$86,088.38	\$86,088.38
83	TEMPORARY 2-INCH BLOW OFF ASSEMBLY	2	EACH	\$750.00	\$1,500.00	\$470.00	\$940.00	\$470.00	\$940.00	\$470.00	\$940.00
84	PIPE, TYPE 4, CIRCULAR, 6 IN.	6384	LFT	\$8.00	\$51,072.00	\$0.18	\$33,923.10	\$0.18	\$33,923.10	\$0.18	\$33,923.10
85	8" PERFORATED PIPE	608	LFT	\$38.00	\$23,104.00	\$27.45	\$16,788.60	\$27.45	\$16,788.60	\$27.45	\$16,788.60
86	12" RCP NON-PRESSURE UTILITY PIPING, CLASS III (STORM)	1826	LFT	\$42.00	\$77,352.00	\$60.00	\$111,360.00	\$60.00	\$111,360.00	\$60.00	\$111,360.00
87	18" RCP NON-PRESSURE UTILITY PIPING, CLASS III (STORM)	1151	LFT	\$48.00	\$55,248.00	\$63.25	\$72,800.75	\$63.25	\$72,800.75	\$63.25	\$72,800.75
88	18" RCP NON-PRESSURE UTILITY PIPING, CLASS III (STORM)	1151	LFT	\$50.00	\$57,550.00	\$67.00	\$77,117.00	\$67.00	\$77,117.00	\$67.00	\$77,117.00
89	24" RCP NON-PRESSURE UTILITY PIPING, CLASS III (STORM)	827	LFT	\$60.00	\$49,620.00	\$76.00	\$93,528.00	\$76.00	\$93,528.00	\$76.00	\$93,528.00
90	PIPE, END BENT DRAIN, 6 IN.	130	LFT	\$75.00	\$9,750.00	\$15.00	\$1,950.00	\$15.00	\$1,950.00	\$24.50	\$3,185.00
91	8" PVC NON-PRESSURE UTILITY PIPING, SDR 35 (SANITARY)	1098	LFT	\$50.00	\$54,900.00	\$57.60	\$113,808.00	\$57.60	\$113,808.00	\$57.60	\$113,808.00
92	OR 14" PUSHER PVC, 100' INSTALLATION	157	LFT	\$25.00	\$3,925.00	\$64.00	\$10,048.00	\$64.00	\$10,048.00	\$64.00	\$10,048.00
93	OR 14" PUSHER PVC, 100' INSTALLATION	979	LFT	\$120.00	\$117,480.00	\$142.30	\$139,507.50	\$142.30	\$139,507.50	\$142.30	\$139,507.50
94	OR 14" PUSHER PVC, 100' INSTALLATION	2280	LFT	\$150.00	\$342,000.00	\$93.85	\$219,288.00	\$93.85	\$219,288.00	\$93.85	\$219,288.00
95	16" x 12" REDUCER DUCTILE IRON RESTRAINED JOINT	1	EACH	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$551.00	\$551.00	\$551.00	\$551.00	\$551.00	\$551.00
96	15" 11.25, 22.5, 45 OR 90 DEGREE BEND DUCTILE IRON	3	EACH	\$1,750.00	\$5,250.00	\$401.00	\$1,203.00	\$401.00	\$1,203.00	\$401.00	\$1,203.00
97	16" x 12" 90 DEGREE DUCTILE IRON FITTINGS FOR CERTA-LOK PVC PIPE, RESTRAINED JOINT	1	EACH	\$1,750.00	\$1,750.00	\$740.00	\$740.00	\$740.00	\$740.00	\$740.00	\$740.00
98	WATER MAIN CONNECTION (16" x 12" TAPPING SLEEVE AND VALVE BY WMS)	1	EACH	\$2,500.00	\$2,500.00	\$1,740.00	\$1,740.00	\$1,740.00	\$1,740.00	\$1,740.00	\$1,740.00
99	WATER MAIN CONNECTION (FITTING CONNECT TO EXISTING VALVE OR WATER MAIN CUT OFF FITTINGS)	1	EACH	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$3,831.00	\$3,831.00	\$3,831.00	\$3,831.00	\$3,831.00	\$3,831.00
100	24" STEEL CASING UTILITY PIPE JACKING, 0.250"	90	LFT	\$190.00	\$17,100.00	\$200.00	\$18,000.00	\$200.00	\$18,000.00	\$200.00	\$18,000.00
101	24" TEST RISER TEMPORARY	2	EACH	\$750.00	\$1,500.00	\$777.00	\$1,554.00	\$777.00	\$1,554.00	\$777.00	\$1,554.00
102	12" PIPE END TREATMENT	1	EACH	\$258.25	\$258.25	\$262.00	\$262.00	\$262.00	\$262.00	\$262.00	\$262.00
103	15" PIPE END TREATMENT	2	EACH	\$300.00	\$600.00	\$256.00	\$512.00	\$256.00	\$512.00	\$256.00	\$512.00
104	18" PIPE END TREATMENT	2	EACH	\$500.00	\$1,000.00	\$350.00	\$700.00	\$350.00	\$700.00	\$350.00	\$700.00
105	24" PIPE END TREATMENT	1	EACH	\$700.00	\$700.00	\$512.00	\$512.00	\$512.00	\$512.00	\$512.00	\$512.00
106	PIPE PVC 6 IN.	10	LFT	\$75.00	\$750.00	\$50.00	\$500.00	\$50.00	\$500.00	\$50.00	\$500.00
107	8" O.J. IRON GATE VALVE AND BOX	1	EACH	\$2,800.00	\$2,800.00	\$4,139.00	\$4,139.00	\$4,139.00	\$4,139.00	\$4,139.00	\$4,139.00
108	16" D.I. IRON GATE VALVE AND BOX	2	EACH	\$8,500.00	\$17,000.00	\$10,700.00	\$21,400.00	\$10,700.00	\$21,400.00	\$10,700.00	\$21,400.00
109	AGGREGATE FOR UNDERDRAIN	628	CYB	\$30.00	\$18,840.00	\$50.00	\$31,400.00	\$50.00	\$31,400.00	\$50.00	\$31,400.00
110	GEOTEXTILES FOR UNDERDRAIN	3128	SYS	\$1.00	\$3,128.00	\$1.45	\$4,535.60	\$1.45	\$4,535.60	\$1.45	\$4,535.60
111	MANHOLE TYPE I-A (FW)	13	EACH	\$2,750.00	\$35,750.00	\$2,600.00	\$33,800.00	\$2,600.00	\$33,800.00	\$2,600.00	\$33,800.00
112	MANHOLE TYPE I-B (FW)	3	EACH	\$3,000.00	\$9,000.00	\$2,600.00	\$7,800.00	\$2,600.00	\$7,800.00	\$2,600.00	\$7,800.00
113	INLET TYPE I-B (FW)	3	EACH	\$2,000.00	\$6,000.00	\$1,311.00	\$3,933.00	\$1,311.00	\$3,933.00	\$1,311.00	\$3,933.00
114	INLET TYPE I-C (FW)	28	EACH	\$1,000.00	\$28,000.00	\$1,632.00	\$45,296.00	\$1,632.00	\$45,296.00	\$1,632.00	\$45,296.00
115	INLET TYPE III-B (FW)	20	EACH	\$2,000.00	\$40,000.00	\$1,311.00	\$26,220.00	\$1,311.00	\$26,220.00	\$1,311.00	\$26,220.00
116	24" SANITARY CASTING	7	EACH	\$500.00	\$3,500.00	\$798.00	\$5,586.00	\$798.00	\$5,586.00	\$798.00	\$5,586.00
117	48" STANDARD SANITARY MANHOLE	7	EACH	\$5,000.00	\$35,000.00	\$2,277.00	\$15,939.00	\$2,277.00	\$15,939.00	\$2,277.00	\$15,939.00
118	CASTING, ADJUST TO GRADE	6	EACH	\$450.00	\$2,700.00	\$298.00	\$1,788.00	\$298.00	\$1,788.00	\$298.00	\$1,788.00
119	CORE EXISTING MANHOLE	1	EACH	\$150.00	\$150.00	\$283.00	\$283.00	\$283.00	\$283.00	\$283.00	\$283.00
120	PIPE HYDRANT ASSEMBLY, TYPE I	6	EACH	\$6,000.00	\$36,000.00	\$4,994.00	\$29,964.00	\$4,994.00	\$29,964.00	\$4,994.00	\$29,964.00
121	PIPE HYDRANT ASSEMBLY, TYPE II	2	EACH	\$6,000.00	\$12,000.00	\$5,035.00	\$10,070.00	\$5,035.00	\$10,070.00	\$5,035.00	\$10,070.00
122	BRIDGE DECK PATCHING, FULL DEPTH	14	SFT	\$78.00	\$1,092.00	\$60.00	\$840.00	\$60.00	\$840.00	\$72.00	\$1,008.00
123	BRIDGE DECK OVERLAY	142	SYS	\$189.00	\$26,858.00	\$200.00	\$28,400.00	\$200.00	\$28,400.00	\$192.00	\$27,264.00
124	BRIDGE DECK OVERLAY, ADDITIONAL	2	CYB	\$550.00	\$1,100.00	\$550.00	\$1,100.00	\$550.00	\$1,100.00	\$550.00	\$1,100.00
125	BRIDGE DECK PATCHING, PARTIAL DEPTH	52	SFT	\$60.00	\$3,120.00	\$45.00	\$2,340.00	\$45.00	\$2,340.00	\$45.00	\$2,340.00
126	SURFACE MILLING	142	SFT	\$15.00	\$2,130.00	\$8.00	\$1,136.00	\$8.00	\$1,136.00	\$8.00	\$1,136.00
127	TEMPORARY PAVEMENT MESSAGE MARKINGS, LANE	6	EACH	\$55.00	\$330.00	\$415.00	\$2,490.00	\$415.00	\$2,490.00	\$415.00	\$2,490.00
128	TEMPORARY PAVEMENT MARKINGS, 4" REMOVABLE	37670	LFT	\$0.35	\$13,184.50	\$0.45	\$16,951.50	\$0.45	\$16,951.50	\$0.45	\$16,951.50
129	TEMPORARY PAVEMENT MESSAGE MARKINGS, LANE	1	EACH	\$75.00	\$75.00	\$415.00	\$415.00	\$415.00	\$415.00	\$415.00	\$415.00
130	TEMPORARY PAVEMENT MARKINGS, 5" PAINT	109	LFT	\$1.00	\$109.00	\$0.42	\$45.78	\$0.42	\$45.78	\$0.42	\$45.78
131	CONSTRUCTION SIGN, TYPE A	31	EACH	\$200.00	\$6,200.00	\$331.00	\$10,261.00	\$331.00	\$10,261.00	\$331.00	\$10,261.00
132	CONSTRUCTION SIGN, TYPE B	6	EACH	\$100.00	\$600.00	\$98.00	\$588.00	\$98.00	\$588.00	\$98.00	\$588.00
133	TUBULAR MARKERS	620	LFT	\$15.00	\$9,300.00	\$5.45	\$3,378.00	\$5.45	\$3,378.00	\$5.45	\$3,378.00
134	MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC	1	L5	\$240,885.33	\$240,885.33	\$220,246.45	\$220,246.45	\$220,246.45	\$220,246.45	\$199,953.04	\$199,953.04
135	BARICADE TYPE IIB	86	LFT	\$22.00	\$1,892.00	\$29.00	\$2,486.00	\$29.00	\$2,486.00	\$29.00	\$2,486.00
136	PART	192	LFT	\$4.00	\$768.00	\$6.75	\$1,296.00	\$6.75	\$1,296.00	\$6.75	\$1,296.00
137	SPARK MOUNTED STREET SIGN, EXISTING, RESET	8	EACH	\$75.00	\$600.00	\$100.00	\$800.00	\$100.00	\$800.00	\$100.00	\$800.00
138	SIGN RELOCATION	2	EACH	\$50.00	\$100.00	\$150.00	\$300.00	\$150.00	\$300.00	\$150.00	\$300.00
139	SHEET SIGN, 0.60" THICK	108.5	SFT	\$12.00	\$1,302.00	\$9.75	\$1,053.38	\$9.75	\$1,053.38	\$9.75	\$1,053.38
140	SHEET SIGN, 0.10" THICK	18	SFT	\$15.00	\$270.00	\$15.00	\$270.00	\$15.00	\$270.00	\$15.00	\$270.00
141	SIGN POST, 1/2" CHANNEL	310	EACH	\$5.00	\$1,550.00	\$7.00	\$2,170.00	\$7.00	\$2,170.00	\$7.00	\$2,170.00
142	LANE SEPARATOR	258	LFT	\$35.00	\$9,030.00	\$69.50	\$17,871.00	\$69.50	\$17,871.00	\$69.50	\$17,871.00
143	EXISTING TRAFFIC SIGNAL EQUIPMENT, REMOVE	1	EACH	\$2,800.00	\$2,800.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00
144	SIGNAL STRAW POLE FOUNDATION, 30 IN. X 14 IN.	2	EACH	\$890.00	\$1,780.00	\$2,000.00	\$4,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$4,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$4,000.00
145	SPAN, CATHARY AND TETHER, CASING, TIGHTEN	1	EACH	\$400.00	\$400.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00
146	MANHOLE, SIGNAL, TYPE I	6	EACH	\$1,000.00	\$6,000.00	\$8,000.00	\$48,000.00	\$8,000.00	\$48,000.00	\$8,000.00	\$48,000.00
147	MANHOLE, SIGNAL, EXISTING, ADJUST TO GRADE	1	EACH	\$200.00	\$200.00	\$450.00	\$450.00	\$450.00	\$450.00	\$450.00	\$450.00
148	ADVANCED STEEL COMPONENT, 2"	890	LFT	\$20.00	\$17,800.00	\$18.00	\$15,960.00	\$18.00	\$15,960.00	\$18.00	\$15,960.00
149	PEDESTRIAN SIGNAL HEAD, INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL, W/ COUNTDOWN TIMER, 18"	6	EACH	\$550.00	\$3,300.00	\$435.00	\$2,610.00	\$435.00	\$2,610.00	\$435.00	\$2,610.00
150	12 FT. PEDESTRIAN POLE AND FOUNDATION, A	1	EACH	\$1,600.00	\$1,600.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00
151	4 FT. PEDESTRIAN POLE AND FOUNDATION, A	3	EACH	\$1,600.00	\$4,800.00	\$675.00	\$2,025.00	\$675.00	\$2,025.00	\$675.00	\$2,025.00
152	SIGNAL CABLE, 120/14 GA	1105	LFT	\$4.00	\$4,420.00	\$3.00	\$3,315.00	\$3.00	\$3,315.00	\$3.00	\$3,315.00
153	CONDUIT, PVC, 2 IN. SCHEDULE 40	1009	LFT	\$13.92	\$14,037.28	\$12.00	\$12,108.00	\$12.00	\$12,108.00	\$12.00	\$12,108.00

154	PEDESTRIAN PUSH BUTTON WITH APS AND AUDIOBLE CONFIRMATION	8	EACH	\$150.00	\$3,600.00	\$1,000.00	\$8,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$8,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$8,000.00
155	SIGNAL CONTROLLER AND CABINET TYPE 2, 12V 1U	1	EACH	\$12,600.00	\$12,600.00	\$13,655.00	\$13,655.00	\$13,655.00	\$13,655.00	\$13,655.00	\$13,655.00
156	TRAFFIC SIGNAL HEAD, 4 SECTION	4	EACH	\$750.00	\$3,000.00	\$765.00	\$3,060.00	\$765.00	\$3,060.00	\$765.00	\$3,060.00
157	SPAN, CATENARY AND TETHER	3	EACH	\$2,500.00	\$7,500.00	\$2,750.00	\$8,250.00	\$2,750.00	\$8,250.00	\$2,750.00	\$8,250.00
158	DISCONNECT HANGER	2	EACH	\$325.00	\$675.00	\$350.00	\$700.00	\$350.00	\$700.00	\$350.00	\$700.00
159	TRAFFIC SIGNAL HEAD, EXISTING, RESET	8	EACH	\$250.00	\$2,000.00	\$175.00	\$1,400.00	\$175.00	\$1,400.00	\$175.00	\$1,400.00
160	SIGNAL CABLE, ROADWAY LOOP, 1/2" 14 GA	2475	LFT	\$0.55	\$1,361.25	\$0.60	\$1,237.50	\$0.50	\$1,237.50	\$0.50	\$1,237.50
161	SIGNAL CABLE, 3/4" 14 GA	520	LFT	\$1.50	\$780.00	\$1.30	\$676.00	\$1.30	\$676.00	\$1.30	\$676.00
162	SIGNAL CABLE, 5/8" 14 GA	120	LFT	\$2.00	\$240.00	\$1.55	\$186.00	\$1.55	\$186.00	\$1.55	\$186.00
163	SIGNAL CABLE, 7/8" 14 GA	19	LFT	\$2.50	\$47.50	\$1.85	\$35.15	\$1.85	\$35.15	\$1.85	\$35.15
164	SIGNAL CABLE, 5/8" 14 GA	160	LFT	\$3.00	\$480.00	\$2.75	\$440.00	\$2.75	\$440.00	\$2.75	\$440.00
165	SIGNAL CABLE, 2" 10 GA	2515	LFT	\$1.25	\$3,143.75	\$1.00	\$2,515.00	\$1.00	\$2,515.00	\$1.00	\$2,515.00
166	DETECTOR HOUSING	7	EACH	\$625.00	\$4,375.00	\$750.00	\$5,250.00	\$750.00	\$5,250.00	\$750.00	\$5,250.00
167	SAW CUT FOR ROADWAY LOOP	915	LFT	\$10.00	\$9,150.00	\$10.00	\$9,150.00	\$10.00	\$9,150.00	\$10.00	\$9,150.00
168	SIGNAL STRAP POLE, 36 FT	2	EACH	\$900.00	\$1,800.00	\$5,675.00	\$11,350.00	\$5,675.00	\$11,350.00	\$5,675.00	\$11,350.00
169	HANDHOLE LIGHTING	2	EACH	\$850.78	\$1,701.56	\$1,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$2,000.00
170	LIGHTING FOUNDATION, CONCRETE WITH GROUNDING 170 35 IN X 35 IN X 96 IN	34	EACH	\$919.70	\$31,269.80	\$1,500.00	\$51,000.00	\$1,500.00	\$51,000.00	\$1,500.00	\$51,000.00
171	LUMINAIRE, TYPE A	34	EACH	\$720.00	\$24,672.00	\$5,500.00	\$18,700.00	\$5,500.00	\$18,700.00	\$5,500.00	\$18,700.00
172	WIRE, NO. 4 COPPER, IN PLASTIC DUCT, IN TRENCH, 4 1/2"	5421	LFT	\$8.44	\$45,753.24	\$15.00	\$81,315.00	\$15.00	\$81,315.00	\$15.00	\$81,315.00
173	LIGHT POLE, TYPE A	34	EACH	\$1,250.00	\$42,500.00	\$2,600.00	\$88,400.00	\$2,600.00	\$88,400.00	\$2,600.00	\$88,400.00
174	SERVICE POINT, 1/2"	2	EACH	\$5,911.54	\$11,823.08	\$5,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$10,000.00
175	CABLE, POLE CIRCUT, THW, NO. 10 COPPER, STRANDED 1/2"	2475	LFT	\$1.00	\$2,475.00	\$1.00	\$2,475.00	\$1.00	\$2,475.00	\$1.00	\$2,475.00
176	CONNECTOR KIT, UNFUSED	33	EACH	\$25.32	\$833.56	\$50.00	\$1,650.00	\$50.00	\$1,650.00	\$50.00	\$1,650.00
177	CONNECTOR KIT, FUSED	33	EACH	\$29.94	\$988.02	\$50.00	\$1,650.00	\$50.00	\$1,650.00	\$50.00	\$1,650.00
178	RXA TUBE COMPRESSION FITTING, NONX	31	EACH	\$11.93	\$369.83	\$5.00	\$155.00	\$5.00	\$155.00	\$5.00	\$155.00
179	MULTIPLE COMPRESSION FITTING, WATERPROOFED	63	EACH	\$73.36	\$4,620.68	\$5.00	\$315.00	\$5.00	\$315.00	\$5.00	\$315.00
180	INSULATION LINK, NON-WATERPROOFED	5	EACH	\$5.00	\$25.00	\$5.00	\$25.00	\$5.00	\$25.00	\$5.00	\$25.00
181	INSULATION LINK, WATERPROOFED	69	EACH	\$21.00	\$1,449.00	\$1.50	\$103.50	\$1.50	\$103.50	\$1.50	\$103.50
182	ROADWAY LUMINAIRE AND MAST ARM, EXISTING, RESET	2	EACH	\$125.00	\$250.00	\$500.00	\$1,000.00	\$500.00	\$1,000.00	\$500.00	\$1,000.00
183	WIRE, NO. 4 COPPER, IN PLASTIC DUCT, 4 1/2"	1305	LFT	\$9.87	\$12,889.22	\$15.00	\$19,575.00	\$15.00	\$19,575.00	\$15.00	\$19,575.00
184	LINE, SOLID, YELLOW, EPOXY PAINT, 8"	1150	LFT	\$1.00	\$1,150.00	\$0.35	\$402.50	\$0.35	\$402.50	\$0.35	\$402.50
185	LINE, BROKEN, WHITE, EPOXY PAINT, 4"	1700	LFT	\$0.95	\$1,615.00	\$0.40	\$680.00	\$0.40	\$680.00	\$0.40	\$680.00
186	LINE, BROKEN, YELLOW, EPOXY PAINT, 4"	250	LFT	\$0.95	\$237.50	\$0.40	\$100.00	\$0.40	\$100.00	\$0.40	\$100.00
187	LINE, SOLID, WHITE, EPOXY PAINT, 4"	1720	LFT	\$0.95	\$1,624.00	\$0.40	\$680.00	\$0.40	\$680.00	\$0.40	\$680.00
188	LINE, SOLID, YELLOW, EPOXY PAINT, 4"	2710	LFT	\$0.95	\$2,574.50	\$0.40	\$1,084.00	\$0.40	\$1,084.00	\$0.40	\$1,084.00
189	PAVEMENT MESSAGE MARKING, EPOXY PAINT, LARGE	23	EACH	\$100.00	\$2,300.00	\$185.00	\$4,255.00	\$185.00	\$4,255.00	\$185.00	\$4,255.00
190	PAVEMENT MESSAGE MARKING, EPOXY PAINT, LARGE	3	EACH	\$100.00	\$300.00	\$185.00	\$555.00	\$185.00	\$555.00	\$185.00	\$555.00
191	INDICATION WORD "ONLY"	217	LFT	\$4.00	\$868.00	\$15.00	\$3,255.00	\$15.00	\$3,255.00	\$15.00	\$3,255.00
192	LINE, DOTTED, YELLOW, EPOXY PAINT, 4"	30	LFT	\$0.75	\$22.50	\$4.00	\$120.00	\$4.00	\$120.00	\$4.00	\$120.00
193	LINE, TRANSVERSE MARKING, EPOXY PAINT, SOLID	525	LFT	\$0.50	\$262.50	\$1.40	\$735.00	\$1.40	\$735.00	\$1.40	\$735.00
194	LINE, DOTTED, WHITE, EPOXY PAINT, 4"	34	LFT	\$0.75	\$25.50	\$4.00	\$140.00	\$4.00	\$140.00	\$4.00	\$140.00
195	LINE, SOLID, WHITE, EPOXY PAINT, 8"	120	LFT	\$1.80	\$216.00	\$7.65	\$918.00	\$7.65	\$918.00	\$7.65	\$918.00
196	LINE, TRANSVERSE MARKING, EPOXY PAINT, SOLID	64	LFT	\$3.00	\$192.00	\$11.60	\$742.40	\$11.60	\$742.40	\$11.60	\$742.40
197	YELLOW, 12"	130	LFT	\$3.00	\$390.00	\$11.60	\$1,508.00	\$11.60	\$1,508.00	\$11.60	\$1,508.00
198	WHITE, CROSSWALK, 6"	205	LFT	\$1.50	\$307.50	\$4.15	\$850.75	\$4.15	\$850.75	\$4.15	\$850.75
199	WORK ALLOWANCE	1	LS	\$150,000.00	\$150,000.00	\$150,000.00	\$150,000.00	\$150,000.00	\$150,000.00	\$150,000.00	\$150,000.00
200	Subgrade Treatment 1.C	3608	SYS	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$19.40	\$69,968.40	\$19.40	\$69,968.40	\$19.40	\$69,968.40
201	Google **	6008.00	SYS			\$3.25	\$19,520.00	\$3.25	\$19,520.00	\$3.25	\$19,520.00
202	15" Pipe repair	15	LFT			\$145.00	\$2,175.00	\$145.00	\$2,175.00	\$145.00	\$2,175.00
203	Hydro Demolition	142	SYS			\$275.00	\$39,050.00	\$275.00	\$39,050.00	\$275.00	\$39,050.00

COMMON COUNCIL DIGEST SHEET - SUPPLEMENTAL
Maysville Rd Widening Project

Action Requested:

Transportation Engineering Services is requesting approval of an award to Brooks Construction in the amount of \$5,563,319.00 pursuant to Board of Works resolution 12417.

Note: Brooks Construction was the lowest most responsive bidder among 3 bidders and under the engineer's estimate by 1.86%.

Description and Scope of Work:

This phase of the project will involve the widening of Maysville Rd from Stellhorn Rd to Meijer Dr. The project will include widening of the existing asphalt pavement to two lanes in each direction with a center turn lane and median. The project will also include both a 5 sidewalk on the east side and a 10 trail on the west side of the road. New curbs, ADA curb ramps, and drive approaches shall be included. New storm sewer along with green infrastructure will be added by installing turnouts into green space and by creating bioswales with subsurface drainage, trees and filtering vegetation. Project will also include new street lights. There will be additional pavement markings and the traffic signals shall be modernized as needed.

COUNCIL DIGEST SHEET

Enclosed with this introduction form is a tab sheet and related material from the vendor(s) who submitted bid(s). Transportation Engineering Services is providing this information to Council as an overview of the Maysville Road Widening Project award.

RFPs & BIDS

Bid/RFP #	12417
Awarded To	Brooks Construction
Amount	\$5,563,319.00
Conflict of interest on file?	X Yes ☐ No n/a
Number of Registrants	10
Number of Bidders	3
Attachments	BID TAB ANALYSIS SHEET AND AWARD

EXTENSIONS

Date Last Bid Out	N/A
# Extensions Granted To Date	N/A

SPECIAL PROCUREMENT

Contract #/ID (State, Federal, Piggyback--Authority)	12417
Sole Source/ Compatibility Justification	N/A

BID CRITERIA *(Take Buy Indiana requirements into consideration.)*

Most Responsible, Responsive Lowest	X Yes ☐ No <i>If no, explain below</i>
If not lowest, explain	N/A

COUNCIL DIGEST SHEET

COST COMPARISON

<i>Increase/decrease amount from prior years For annual purchase (if available).</i>	N/A
--	-----

DESCRIPTION OF PROJECT / NEED

<i>Identify need for project & describe project; attach supporting documents as necessary.</i>	SEE ATTACHED COMMON COUNCIL SUPPLEMENTAL

REQUEST FOR PRIOR APPROVAL

<i>Provide justification if prior approval is being requested.</i>	N/A

FUNDING SOURCE

<i>Account Information.</i>	TIF